

No. 20-297

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSUNION LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE RESPONDENT**

NEIL K. SAWHNEY
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

TOBIAS L. MILLROOD
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

March 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Interest of amicus curiae and summary of argument	1
Argument	2
I. The class members' injuries here comfortably satisfy Article III's minimum requirements.....	2
II. Neither Article III nor Rule 23 requires that absent class members submit evidence of personal standing at class certification.	8
III. Consistent with <i>Tyson Foods</i> , lower courts have developed administrable mechanisms to address the unlikely possibility that uninjured class members could recover damages.....	13
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A Better Way for BPA v. DOE Bonneville Power Administration,
890 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2018) 7

Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013) 10

Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC,
942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019) 9

Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA,
922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 6

Federal Election Commission v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1996) 6

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974) 4

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014) 11

In re Asacol Antitrust Litigation,
907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018) 10, 16

In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litigation,
2017 WL 679367 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2017) 17

In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation,
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) 11, 12, 15

In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litigation,
335 F.R.D. 1 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) 16

<i>In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2020 WL 5778756 (E.D. Va. Aug. 14, 2020).....	17
<i>Kleen Products LLC v. International Paper Co.</i> , 831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019)	10, 17
<i>Long v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> , 903 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Messner v. Northshore University HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Public Citizen v. US Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Ruiz Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)	11, 16
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	9
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

Trichell v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.,
964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020) 5

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... *passim*

Legislative materials and rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)..... 10

S. Rep. No. 517, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) 2

Other authorities

Joshua P. Davis et. al., *The Puzzle of Class
Actions with Uninjured Members*,
82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 858 (2014) 9

Robert H. Klonoff, *Class Actions Part II: A
Respite from the Decline*, 92 N.Y.U. L.
Rev. 971 (2017)..... 10

1 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class
Actions* § 2:3 (5th ed. 2016) 9

Cass R. Sunstein, *Informational Regulation
and Informational Standing: Akins and
Beyond*, 147 U. Penn. L. Rev. 613 (1999)..... 6

7AA Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, &
Mary K. Kane, *Federal Practice and
Procedure* § 1778 (3d ed. 2005)..... 10
